
3 
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 
 

E-TENDER NOTICE NO. 12 OF 2023 – 24 
 
E-tender for the following works of GIDC are publically invited from the intending bidders, by the 
Superintending Engineer (S.G.), GIDC, “Vapi”, Plot No. C5/101, Char Rasta, GIDC, Vapi-396195 

by E-tendering only, on web site www.tender.nprocure.com, GEM Portal,   
www.statetenders.gujarat.gov.in (i) whose names are borne on the approved list of registered 
contractors in the required class & category with Gujarat State R&BD/W.R.D/GIDC & other State 
Governments equivalent AND (ii) and the intending bidders who are registered in appropriate 
category of C.P.W.D., M.E.S., Railways and Indian State Governments, can also bid provided the 
bidder produce such registration certificate at the time of bidding and obtain registration in required 
class & category from the Gujarat State R&BD/W.R.D/GIDC before issuing work order. Bidder will 
solely be responsible for obtaining the required registration.  
 
The tender under Sr. No. 01 & 02 is invited in two bid system will be opened on schedule date, 
specified under schedule of E-tender. 
 
GENERAL DETAILS OF WORKS:    
 

Sr. 
No Name of w ork 

(1) Estimated cost 
(2) Earnest Money Deposit 
(3) Non-refundable Tender 

Fee (Inclusive of 18% 
G.S.T) 

Class of 
registration 

 DIVISION, GIDC, VAPI   

 Online tenders   

01. ARC for housekeeping service & 
supply of clerical manpower at 
GIDC Vapi office building. (Re-
invited). 

(1) Rs.                        0.00 
(2) Rs.             50,000.00 
(3) Rs.                1,770.00 

“E1” Class & 
above 

 DIVISION, GIDC, SURAT   
02. Furniture Works for New 

Construct of Surat region office 
building at Ichhapore industrial 
estate. 

(1) Rs.     3,39,44,376.00 
(2) Rs.           3,39,450.00 
(3) Rs.                 7,080.00 

“A” Class & 
Above. 

 

GUJARAT INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
 (A Govt. of Gujarat Undertaking) 

Office of the Superintending Engineer (SG) 
Plot No. C5/101, Char Rasta GIDC, Vapi -396195 

Email: - se-surat@gidcgujarat.org, se-vapi@gidcgujarat.org, 



4 
 

(A) SCHEDULE OF E-TENDERING 

(i) Downloading of Tender Documents from 
Web site of www.tender.nprocure.com or 
GEM Portal. (The tender document for 
these works are available only in 
Electronic format which Bidder can 
download free of cost) 

From 13-03-2024 to 26-03-2024 
up to 17.00 hours for work at Sr. 
No. 1 & 2.  

 

  
(ii) 

SUBMISSION OF TENDER 
(A) Online submission 
I) Online submission of bid documents. 
II)  Scanned copies of DD for tender fee & EMD in 

electronic format  only through online 

From 13-03-2024 to 26-03-2024 
up to 17.00 hours for work at Sr. 
No. 1 & 2.  

 

 (B) Submission in physical form 
I) D.D. / FDR in original (for Tender fee & EMD) 

Other documents mentioned in para C, for the 
purpose of verification only (in physical form) 
by personally i.e. by Speed Post / Currier 
/Hand delivery. (Kindly refer C-1,2 &3) 

From 27-03-2024 to 28-03-2024 
up to 17.00 hours for work at Sr. 
No. 1 & 2. 
 

(iii) Opening of Technical Bid documents. In the Office of Superintending 
Engineer (SG), GIDC, “Vapi”, Plot No. 
C5/101, Char Rasta, GIDC, Vapi-
396195  as under: 
 Approximate on dt. 30-03-2024 at 

12:00 noon for Sr. No. 1 & 2.  
 
(B) On line Submission of Tender 
1) Bidders can prepare & edit their offers number of times before tender submission date & 

time. After tender submission date & time, bidder cannot edit their offer submitted in any 
case. No written or online request in this regard shall be granted.  

2) Bidder shall submit their offer i.e. Pre-qualification document with Technical Bid & Price Bid 
in Electronic format on above mentioned website & Date shown above after digitally signing 
the same.  

3) For the purpose of verification, the original documents for Pre-qualification submitted in 
electronic format should be submitted in physical form as under:  

 For Sr. No. 1 O/o Executive Engineer, GIDC, Vapi, Plot No. Plot No. C5/101, Char 
Rasta GIDC, Vapi -396195. 

 For Sr. No. 2, O/o Executive Engineer, GIDC, Surat, Plot No.326+327, Bhatpor GIDC 
Estate, Magdalla – Ichhapor Road, Village: Bhatpor, Post: Bhatha, Surat – 394 510. 

By personally i.e. by hand delivery, courier, RPAD, Speed Post during office hours. 
4) Offers submitted without digitally signed will not be accepted.  
5) Offers i.e. Pre-qualification document with Technical Bid & Price Bid in physical form will 

not be accepted in any case.  
6) It is Bidder’s responsibility to verify Online Corrigendum/Amendments until last 

submission date and time as well as before Final Submission of Bid. 
7) Required documents for pre Pre-qualification document received later than the time 

specified will not be accepted in any case and the bid of that bidder shall be considered non-
responsive. 

  



5 
 

(C) Submission of Tender Fees, EMD  
1) Interested Bidders can view these tender documents online, but bidders who are interested 

in bidding these tender can download tender documents from web site as mentioned above 
and bidder who wish to submit their offer shall pay non-refundable tender fee in the form 
of Account Payee Demand Draft payable respectively as under drawn on any 
Nationalized Bank in favor of 

 Executive Engineer, GIDC, Vapi for the work at Sr. 01 (DD payable at Vapi).  
 Executive Engineer, GIDC, Surat for the work at Sr. 02 (DD payable at Surat) 

2) EMD in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft / F.D.R. payable at Surat drawn on any 
Scheduled / Nationalized Bank in favour of as mentioned as under. EMD in the form of Bank 
Guarantee of the Scheduled Bank or Nationalized Bank also acceptable as per the manner 
set out in the prevailing Form B1, Form B2 & Form C Agreement. 

 Executive Engineer, GIDC, Vapi for the work at Sr. 01. 
 Executive Engineer, GIDC, Surat for the work at Sr. 02. 

3) Demand Draft for E.M.D. & Tender Fee shall be submitted in Electronic Format only through 
Online (by scanning) while uploading the Bid. This submission shall mean that E.M.D. & 
Tender Fee are received. Accordingly, offer of those shall be opened whose E.M.D. & Tender 
Fee is received electronically. However, for the purpose of realization of D.D., Bidder 
shall send the D.D. in original for the works in the manner set out in above point (C -1 
&, 2) by personally i.e. by Speed Post/ Currier /Hand delivery during office hours as per 
point No. B-3. 

4) Required Documents mentioned as under (a), (b) & (c) are mandatory for submitting 
scanned copies through ONLINE. Otherwise tender offer shall be treated as NON 
RESPONSIVE, without any further intimation.  
a) Scanned copy of tender fee and EMD 
b) Required Class of registration, Latest Income Tax return filed, RPFC registration 

certificate with latest challan, GST Registration & Pan Card.   
c) Fresh Valid Bank Solvency- (Current Financial Year) - (20% value of the estimated cost 

put to tender) and Experience certificate 
5) For the purpose of verification, the original documents submitted in electronic format 

should be submitted in physical form for the works in the manner set out in above point 
(C-3) by personally i.e. by hand delivery, courier, RPAD, Speed Post during office hours. 

 Executive Engineer, GIDC, Vapi for the work at Sr. 01. 
 Executive Engineer, GIDC, Surat for the work at Sr. 02. 

Tender fee, EMD in original and other required documents for verification 
received before or later than the time specified from 26-03-2024 to 27-03-
2024 for work at Sr. No. 1 & 2, will not be accepted in any case and the bid of 
that bidder shall be considered non-responsive. GIDC will not be responsible for 
delay in receipt of such documents due to any reasons by the postal department 
or any other agencies. 

 
If any clarification / query regarding these tenders are required, do not hesitate 
to contactor concern Executive Engineers, GIDC, VAPI. 
 For the work at Sr. No. 01 - Shri D. B. Sagar, Executive Engineer, GIDC, Vapi - 

Mo. 9726424267 
 For the work at Sr. No. 02 - Shri A. C. Patel, Executive Engineer, GIDC, Surat - 

Mo. 9879110041 
 

 
SE (SG) 

GIDC, Vapi. 


